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The Mialster of Home Maira and States (Dr. Katja) : (a) and (b) . No amount has so far been paid to the Madhya Bharat Government for the s�ific purpose of relief of Adit1asis.
The Government of India have under Article 275 of the Constitution al(reed to a grant-in-aid of Rs. 15"36 lakhs to the Government of Madhya Bharat. Rs.
1 lakh of this grant is intended for the deepening of wells and for the opening of new wells to give drinking water facilities in the scarcity areas the State.

(c) No. The details will be receiv ed after the close of the year.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEYS

743. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minis ter of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the number of surveys carried out by the Geological Survey of India 1n each State -during the year 1951-52 ;

(b) the number and the kind of re sources explored in each State during
-the same period; and

(c) the aggregate expenditure for the purpose for the same period?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sources · and Scientific Research ( Shri K. D. Malaviya) : (a) to (c) . A state ment giving the information supplied by the Director, Geological Survey of India, is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix VII, annexure No. 47.]
SCIENTIFIC DELEGATIONS SENT ABROAD

'744. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and ScientUlc Research be pleased to state the amount of mone:, spent by Government on scientific delegations sent abroad during the years 1948, 1949, 1950 and
11151?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malavlya) : The informa tion Is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible.
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MA!ru7ACTtJlll: or CITRIC ACID AJOI CALCIUJi4 GLUCOMATE

'145. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister of Natural Besourees uul ScleaWle a. search be pleased to state:

(a) whether any firm has e:q,loited ccmmerciaUy the process passed on by the National Chemical Laborato17, Poona for the manufacture of (I)
Citric Acid (ii) Calcium Gluconate;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the names ot the firms who have undertaken their manufacture; and

(c) whether Government are aware that Calcium Gluconate is manufa«>
tured on a pilot plant scale by some of the Indian manufacturers without utilisation of the process developed by the National Chemical Laboratory!

The Deputy Minister of Natani Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b) .
The Council of Scientific and Indus trial Research are in contact with Messrs. Worli Chemical Works Ltd .•
Bombay for the release of the pro cesses developed by the National Chemical Laboratory for the manuhc ture of Citric Acid and Calcium Glu conate but the matter has not yet been finalised.

(c) The Director, National Chemi cal Laboratory reports that to the best of his knowledge no ca!clum gluconate is manufactured In India by the_ process developed in the N atio nal Chemical L2boratory or by any other process.

EXTENSION OF AGE-LIMIT

746. Shri Sinhasan Singh: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the answer to starred quea tion No. 530 given on the 20th Novem ber, 1952 and state:

(a) the names of deoartments where the 175 Gazetted Officers were given extension of their age limit for retire ment in the years 1 948 to 1952 together with the reasons;

(b) the number of already retired officers who have been re-employed with the names of their new offices and emoluments, besides their pen sions; and

(c) whether there have been any complaints lodged against the re-em ployment of any of these officers during their tenure of office?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Datar) : (a) I place ,.
atatement on the Table of the Houa giving the requi:r.ed infermation. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 48.]

(b) and (c) . The details asked for are not readily available and the time and labour expended on their collec tion would not be commensurate with the results.

ANCIBNT MONUMENTS
74 7. Shri Bhakta Da.rshall: Will the

Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ancient protected monuments in the five hill districts o1
Uttar Pradesh, namely, Dehra Dun, Tehri-Garhwal, Garhwal, Almora and Naini Tai; and

(b) whether any more monuments from these places are proposed to be taken over by the Archaeological De partment and if so, what are their details?

The Deputy Minister of Na&ural Besomees and Scientific Research
( Shri K. D. Malaviya) : (a) The in formation is as follows:

Distriot

Almora
Debra Dun
Garhw.al
llani-Tal

Ne,. of ancient protected
D\ODaments.

23
4
5
1

Tehri-Garbwal

Cb) No, Sir.
NATIONAL SAVINGS CERTIFICATES

748. Shri Bhakta Darshan: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Authorised Agency system for the sale of National Savings Certificates has been a success in the States where it has been introduced;
and

(b) whether it is proposed to extend this system to tbe remaining States also ?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshmukh): (a) and (b) . The results of the experiment in the three States where the system is being tried are yet to be assessed and a decision about Its continuance or extension can be taken only after this is done. The States concerned will shortly be ask
.ed to express an opinion.

Ex-SERVICEMEN'S POST-WAR Rl!CO'lf srRUCTJON Ft7ND

'749. Shri � Danllu: wm the Minister of Deleue be pleased to state:

(a) what are the powers of the Gov emment of India of superintendence and control over the State Committees of the ex-Servicemen's Post-War Re construction Fund;

(b) if so, how these powers are be ini: actually utilised;

( c) the constitution of the State
Committees; and

( d) whether there is a proposal to associate Members of Parliament, re presenting the States, with those Com mittees?

The Deputy Minister of Defellee (Sardar Majithia): (a) The Govern ment of India have no powers of con trol and superintendence over the State Committees.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) The State Committee consists

at-
( i) Governor

chairman
capacity;

or Rajpramukh as
in his personal

(ii) three members nominated by the chairman; and the

(iii) fourth by the Commander-lo Chief of the army.

(d) No, Sir. It is entirely at the discretion of the chairman to nomi nate any member including an M.P. on the Committee.

INDIAN ARMY HEADQUARTERS (EAST
PuNJAB AREA)

750. Shrimati Benn Clllakranritr.
(a) Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state how many persons have so far been recruited for Defence Services through the Employment Ex changes at Indian Army Headquarters in the East Punjab Area?

(b) Have there been any cases of t'ismissals due to political reasons?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithla) : (a) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

(b) No.
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